

No. 10-174

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
AMERICAN ELECTRIC
POWER COMPANY INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NORTH COAST RIVERS
ALLIANCE, DESERT PROTECTION SOCIETY,
CALIFORNIA SPORTFISHING PROTECTION
ALLIANCE, AND KLAMATH FOREST ALLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
STEPHAN C. VOLKER*
JOSHUA A.H. HARRIS
M. BENJAMIN EICHENBERG
LAW OFFICES OF
STEPHAN C. VOLKER
436 14th Street, Suite 1300
Oakland, California 94612
(510) 496-0600
svolker@volkerlaw.com
**Counsel of Record*

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
North Coast Rivers Alliance,
Desert Protection Society,
California Sportfishing
Protection Alliance, and
Klamath Forest Alliance*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. GLOBAL WARMING THREATENS SIGNIFICANT HARM TO PUBLIC HEALTH AND WELFARE	4
A. Decreased Availability of Fresh Water	5
B. Extreme Temperatures	8
C. Extreme Weather Events	9
D. Disease	10
E. Recreation and Commercial Fishing	12
F. Agriculture.....	14
G. The Costs of Climate Change Impacts	16
II. THE JUDICIARY IS WELL EQUIPPED TO TACKLE CLIMATE CHANGE LITIGATION	17
III. THE WIDESPREAD DAMAGE ALREADY CAUSED BY GLOBAL WARMING, AS WELL AS THE POTENTIALLY HORRENDOUS IMPACTS FUTURE GENERATIONS WILL EXPERIENCE, MUST BE ACCOUNTED FOR UNDER THE LAW	20
A. Prudential Standing.....	24
1. Petitioners Have Prudential Standing	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. The Courts Have a Unique Responsibility	29
B. There Is No Displacement of the Federal Common Law of Nuisance	30
1. EPA Action Under the Clean Air Act, Both Before and After <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , Failed to Constitute a Comprehensive Regulatory Program Addressing Damage from GHG Pollution	34
2. EPA Action Since the Second Circuit’s Ruling Does Not Displace the Courts; Final Action by Administrative Agencies or by Congress Is Extremely Uncertain	36
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	24
<i>Association of Data Processing Service Organizations v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	26
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	22
<i>Board of Commissioners v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 343 (1939).....	32
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	18
<i>City of Evansville, Indiana v. Kentucky Liquid Recycling, Inc.</i> , 604 F.2d 1008 (7th Cir. 1979).....	28
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	31, 32
<i>Clearfield Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 363 (1943).....	32
<i>Committee for Consideration of Jones Falls Sewage System v. Train</i> , 539 F.2d 1006 (4th Cir. 1976).....	32
<i>Connecticut v. American Electric Power Company, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 70 U.S. 226 (1985).....	33
<i>Cox v. City of Dallas</i> , 26 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty</i> , 447 U.S. 303 (1980).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>D’Oench, Duhme & Co. v. Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation</i> , 315 U.S. 447 (1942).....	32
<i>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	24, 25
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Illinois v. Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	28
<i>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro</i> , 937 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	21
<i>Massachusetts v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	21, 22, 31, 34
<i>McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Maine People’s Alliance & Natural Resource Defense Council v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.</i> , 471 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Authority v. National Sea Clammers Association</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	35
<i>Miree v. DeKalb County</i> , 433 U.S. 25 (1977).....	32
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901).....	28
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887).....	27
<i>National Sea Clammers Association v. City of New York</i> , 616 F.2d 1222 (3d Cir. 1980)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Watkins</i> , 954 F.2d 974 (4th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 283 U.S. 336 (1931).....	31
<i>Public Interest Research Group of New Jersey, Inc. v. Powell Duffryn Terminals, Inc.</i> , 913 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>Railway Express Agency, Inc. v. New York</i> , 336 U.S. 106 (1949).....	22
<i>Snapp v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	21
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	28, 31
<i>Textile Workers v. Lincoln Mills</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957).....	28
<i>Tozzi v. U.S. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 271 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	22
<i>U.S. v. Gilman</i> , 347 U.S. 507 (1954).....	31
<i>U.S. v. Little Lake Misere Land Co.</i> , 412 U.S. 580 (1973).....	32
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	26
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	25, 26, 27
